



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KASHIEM THOMAS,	)	
	)	
<i>Appellant,</i>	)	No. 530, 2024
v.	)	
	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	)	On Appeal from the
	)	Superior Court of Delaware
	)	In and for New Castle County
	)	ID No. 1703001172
<i>Appellee.</i>	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY  
DUC 1703001172

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GEORGE & VYAS, LLC

*/s/ Zachary A. George*  
ZACHARY A. GEORGE (DE Bar #5613)  
426 South State Street  
Dover, Delaware 19901  
(302) 735-8401  
zach@georgevyas.com  
*Attorney for Kashiem Thomas*

Date: February 16, 2026

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. WITHDRAWAL OF THE *DAUBERT* CHALLENGE WAS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE AND PREJUDICIAL, WAS NOT AN AUTONOMOUS DECISION FOR A DEFENDANT ALONE TO MAKE AND, IN ANY EVENT, MR. THOMAS’ ASSENT OR DECISION TO FORGO THE MOTION WAS NOT INFORMED.... 5

II. THE ISSUE OF TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO CALL SIMONE ELLISON AS A WITNESS AT TRIAL IS NOT WAIVED BECAUSE THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF THE CLAIM AND THERE IS PLAIN ERROR..... 14

III. THE STATE CONFLATES THE STANDARD IN *NAPUE* WITH DEFINITION THAT APPLIES IN THE CONTEXT OF A CRIMINAL CONVICTION FOR THE OFFENSE OF PERJURY AND THERE IS RELIEF FROM PROCEDURAL DEFAULT..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 1999 WL 507300 (Del. June 2, 1999).....	13
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 332 A.3d 412, FN 30 (Del. 2024).....	20
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 2009 WL 537194 (Del. 2009).....	14
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 173 A.3d 1012 (Del. 2017).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Jacobs</i> , 174 N.E. 3d 1200 (Mass. 2021).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Rios</i> , 258 N.E. 3d 303 (Mass. 2025).....	18
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	21
<i>In re Estate of Hall</i> , 882 A.2d 761 (Del. 2005).....	14
<i>J.A.R. v. State</i> , 374 So.3d 25, 28-29 (Dist. Ct. App. Fla. 2023).....	7
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210, 255-56 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	22
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	19, 20 21, 22
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547, 556 (Del. 1998).....	22
<i>People v. Ackley</i> , 870 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. 2015).....	17
<i>Romeo v. State</i> , 2011 WL 1877845 at *3 (Del. May 13, 2011).....	21
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 2024 WL 2787692 (Del. Super. May 30, 2024).....	8, 9

<i>State v. Coverdale</i> , 2018 WL 259775 (Del. Super. Jan. 2, 2018).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 851 N.W.2d 670 (Neb. 2014).....	7
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 2017 WL 5983168 at *2 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2017).....	17
<i>State v. Womack</i> , 2025 WL 2797120 (Del. Super. Sept. 30, 2025).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 653 A.2d 288 (Del. Super. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668, 688 (1984).....	12
<i>Suber v. State</i> , 2026 WL 184867 (Del. 2026).....	15
<i>Tilghman v. Delaware State University</i> , 2014 WL 703869 (Del. Super. Feb. 10, 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Godinez</i> , 7 F4th 628 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 498 F.2d 1164, 1169 (3d Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 2024 WL 4132379 (E.D.N.Y. 2024).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Tarricone</i> , 996 F.2d 1414 (2d. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Yancey v. National Trust Company, Limited</i> , 712 A.2d 476 (Del. 1998).....	14
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990).....	22
<b><u>Statutes and Court Rules</u></b>	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> 1221 et seq.....	21
18 <i>U.S.C.</i> § 1621.....	21
Superior Court Criminal Rule 61.....	22
D.R.E. 403.....	11
